original DOE 2022 target of 117 GGE/dry ton as presented in the May 2013 MYPP report [9],
which was based only on lipids. Thus, the fuel yields presented here on the order of 1.5 to 3
times higher than the above-noted cellulosic pathways makes up for much of the higher
feedstock cost. While the analysis presented here demonstrates a viable and realistic path to
achieve cost targets below $5/GGE, additional improvements are required to ultimately reduce
MFSP costs towards $3/GGE targets. A brief discussion of possible paths toward this goal is also
included in Section 5.4.

62

5 Analysis and Discussion
5.1 Cost Sensitivity Analysis
A single-point sensitivity was performed using the variables and limits shown in Table 23. The
baseline for all variables used in the design case is described previously in this report.
Reasonable minima and maxima for each variable were chosen to understand and quantify the
resulting cost impact on overall MFSP. Each variable was changed to its maximum and
minimum value with all other factors held constant. The results of the sensitivity analysis are
displayed as a tornado plot in Figure 16.

Table 23. Assumptions Varied in the Sensitivity Analysis

Area Assumption Min Baseline Max

Biomass Delivery Feedstock cost, $/ton 300 430 550

Average feed rate, ton/day 650 1339 2205

Feed solids content, wt% 15% 20% 25%

Dryer vs. No dryer
a

No dryer Dryer -

Pretreatment Pretreatment glucose yield 80% 90% 95%

Pretreatment HMF yield 0% 0.3% 2%

Pretreatment acid loading, wt% of liquor feed 0.5% 1% 2%

Pretreatment residence time, min 2 5 10

Pretreatment reactor metallurgy Stainless steel High alloy -

Fermentation Fermentation glucose to ethanol conversion 85% 95%

 Fermentation contamination loss 0% 3% 6%

Extraction Extraction lipid yield 85% 95% 98%

Extraction CAPEX -50% 0% +50%

Refining/Upgrading Lipid purification requirement Not required Required -

PSA H2 recovery 85% 91% 99%

H2 price, $/kg 1.2 1.6 2

Hydrotreating CAPEX -50% 0% +100%

Anaerobic Digestion AD volatile solids loading factor, g/L-day 1 3.3 7

Financial/Other Naphtha coproduct credit, $/gal 2.75 3.25 3.75

AD digestate N credit, $/tonne bioavailable N  30 500 700

CO2 recycle credit, $/ton 0 34

AD effluent N/P recycle credit Not included Included

Power coproduct credit, ¢/KWh 5 5.7 7

Total Capital Investment (TCI) -25% 0% +25%
a

Dryer vs. no dryer scenario is still based on base case with excess summer storage; this case assumes storage
without the dryer CAPEX and natural gas OPEX costs in order to demonstrate the cost impact associated with
summer drying.

As shown in Figure 16, biomass feedstock cost translates to the strongest single MFSP influence,
weighing on overall economics considerably more heavily than nearly any other parameter. A
feedstock cost of $550/ton increases MFSP by nearly $1/GGE relative to the $4.35/GGE
baseline, while $300/ton decreases MFSP by a similar amount, which would reduce cost to